of September 30, 1998 gives effect to the acquisition of RPJ as if it had
occurred on that date. The adjustments, which are based on available information
and upon certain assumptions which management believes are reasonable, are
described in the accompanying notes. The pro forma combined financial
information does not purport to represent what the financial position or results
of operations of the Company actually would have been had the acquisition of RPJ
occurred on the assumed dates or to project the financial position or results of
operations of the Company for any future period or date.

   21

   22

   THE SCOTTS COMPANY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (in millions)

   Scotts   RPJ (a)  Adjustments   Pro forma
   ------   -------  -----------   ---------

Sales   $1,113.0   $144.3   $1,257.3
Cost of sales   715.0   75.4   790.4
   -------   ------   ------
  Gross profit   398.0   68.9   466.9

Selling, general and administrative expenses   271.6   55.7   327.3
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles   12.9   2.3   3.5(b)   18.7
Restructuring and other charges   15.4   1.8   17.2
Other expense   4.0   0.4   4.4
   -------   ------   ------
  Income from operations   94.1   8.7   (3.5)   99.3

Interest expense   32.2   0.2   13.8(c)   46.2
   -------   ------   ------   ------
  Income before income taxes   61.9   8.5   (17.3)   53.1

Income taxes   24.9   5.3   (8.8)(d)   21.4
   -------   ------   ------   ------
  Income before extraordinary item   37.0   3.2   (8.5)   31.7

Preferred stock dividends   9.8   9.8
  Income before extraordinary item
   available to common shareholders   $  27.2   $  3.2   $ (8.5)   $ 21.9

Income before extraordinary item per share:
  Basic   $ 1.17
  Diluted   $ 1.05

Number of shares used in per share calculation:
  Basic   18.7
  Diluted   30.3

   22

   23

   THE SCOTTS COMPANY

[…]

Accordingly, the excess purchase price over the value of tangible assets is
   being amortized over an average life of 35 years. The Company expects that
   the final allocation of the purchase price to be completed by June 30,
   1999.

(c)  Represents additional interest expense incurred on borrowings under the
   Company's revolving credit facility to fund the RPJ acquisition. The
   borrowings bear interest at an average rate of 6.37%.

(d)  Represents estimated provision for income taxes on a pro forma basis using
   the effective tax rate for the Company on a stand-alone basis for fiscal
   1998 of 40.3%.

   23

   24

   THE SCOTTS COMPANY
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (in millions)

   Scotts   RPJ (a)  Adjustments   Pro forma
   ------   -------  -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Cash   $   10.6   $  10.1   $   20.7
Accounts receivable   146.6   16.9   163.5
Inventory   177.7   29.6   207.3
Other current assets   32.3   10.1   42.4
   --------   --------   --------
  Total current assets   367.2   66.7   433.9

Plant, property and equipment   197.0   4.4   201.4
Goodwill and other intangibles   435.1   82.2   121.0(b)   638.3
Other assets   35.9   2.2   38.1
   --------   --------   -----   --------
  Total assets   1,035.2   155.5   121.0   1,311.7

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current portion of long-term debt   13.3   2.5   15.8
Accounts payable   77.8   22.6   100.4
Accrued liabilities   140.8   12.0   152.8
   --------   --------   --------
  Total current liabilities   231.9   37.1   269.0

Long-term debt   359.2   216.3(c)   575.5
Other long-term liabilities   40.2   23.1   63.3
   --------   --------   -----   --------
  Total liabilities   631.3   60.2   216.3   907.8

Preferred stock   177.3   177.3
Common shares   0.2   0.2
Capital in excess of par   208.7   208.7
Retained earnings   76.6   76.6
Divisional equity   87.4   (87.4)(d)   0
Cumulative foreign currency translation
  adjustment   (3.0)   7.9   (7.9)(d)   (3.0)
Treasury stock   (55.9)   (55.9)
   --------   --------   -----   --------
  Total equity   403.9   95.3   (95.3)   403.9
   --------   --------   -----   --------
   Total liabilities and equity   $1,035.2   $  155.5   121.0   $1,311.7

   24

   25

   THE SCOTTS COMPANY
   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   (in millions)

(a)  The balance sheet for RPJ as of September 30, 1998 has been translated from
   French francs to U.S. dollars. Assets and liabilities were translated using
   the exchange rate as of September 30, 1998. Equity accounts have been
   translated using historical exchange rates.

(b)  Reflects net adjustment to goodwill and other intangibles as a result of